

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STORMANS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS RALPH'S
THRIFTWAY, RHONDA MESLER, AND MARGO THELEN,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Luke W. Goodrich
Hannah C. Smith
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., Ste. 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095

Steven T. O'Ban
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY
PLLC
2025 First Ave., Pent. A
Seattle, WA 98121-3125

Kristen K. Waggoner
Counsel of Record
David A. Cortman
Rory T. Gray
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Michael W. McConnell
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 4

JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 5

STATEMENT 5

 A. Petitioners and the Practice of
 Pharmacy..... 5

 B. The Regulatory Process 8

 C. The New Regulations 11

 D. The Regulations’ Operation in Practice 13

 E. Trial Proceedings 15

 F. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision 18

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 19

I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision should be summarily reversed in light of *Lukumi*..... 19

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision dramatically curtails the Free Exercise Clause in conflict with six other circuits..... 22

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the Third, Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits and the Iowa Supreme Court on the use of exemptions to prove that a law is not generally applicable. 23

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the Third Circuit on the relevance of evidence of selective enforcement against religious conduct..... 32

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the Seventh and Eighth Circuits on the use of a law’s historical background to show a lack of neutrality..... 35

III. This case is a clean vehicle to resolve critical questions of free exercise law and to preserve the national consensus on an issue of exceptional importance. 38

CONCLUSION 39

APPENDIX:

Ninth Circuit Opinion.....	1a
District Court Opinion	49a
District Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	112a
District Court Judgment.....	259a
Ninth Circuit Order denying panel rehearing and petition for rehearing en banc	261a
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) (“ <i>Stormans I</i> ”)	263a
Order with Exhibit on Stipulation re Plaintiffs’ and State Defendants’ Order (W.D.Wash. ECF NO.448).....	333a
WAC 246-869-010 (“Delivery Rule”).....	344a
WAC 246-869-150 (“Stocking Rule”)	347a
WAC 246-863-095	348a
Excerpts from Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Supplemental Excerpts of Record (SER), Filed July 31, 2013 (ECF No.141)	351a
SER53-55, 61-62, 94, 96-97; Excerpts from Trial Testimony of State Pharmacy Association CEO Rod Shafer.....	351a

SER225-28, Excerpts from Trial Testimony of Pharmacy Commission* Executive Director Steven Saxe.....	356a
SER349-352, 355-356; Excerpts from Trial Testimony of Pharmacy Commission Pharmacist Consultant and Spokesperson Timothy S. Fuller.....	359a
SER 496, Excerpts from Trial Testimony of former Pharmacy Commission Member and Executive Director Susan Teil Boyer.....	363a
SER709-710, 726, 798, 800; Excerpts from Trial Testimony of Pharmacy Commission Chair Gary Harris.....	365a
SER935, (Trial Exhibit 24) Pharmacy Commission newsletter re “conscience issues” and “emergency contraception”	369a
SER954, (Trial Exhibit 48) Excerpt of Email with CR-101 draft re “emergency contraception”	372a
SER971-983, (Trial Exhibit 70) Human Rights Commission letter to Pharmacy Commission	374a

* The Washington Board of Pharmacy changed its name to the Washington Pharmacy Quality Assurance Commission during the course of litigation.

SER1087, (Trial Exhibit 143) Excerpt of
Email from Executive Director (Saxe) to
Department of Health staff (Peyton,
Lovinger, Jenkins) re “moral issue” and
rule 400a

SER1093-94, (Trial Exhibit 154) Email
from Department of Health Laurie
Jenkins to Governor’s Advisor Christina
Hulet re review of draft rules by
Pharmacy Commission Executive
Director (Saxe) 403a

SER1204, (Trial Exhibit 402) Excerpt of
Email between Executive Director
(Boyer) and Pharmacy Commission
Chair (Harris) re decision not to “allow
religion” as referral basis 407a

SER1217, (Trial Exhibit 406) Excerpt of
Emails between Pharmacy Commission
member Dan Connelly and Commission
staff re targeted complaints 409a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012).....	19
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	23, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	38
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	38
<i>CHILD, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	35

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	23, 27, 28, 30
<i>Hernandez v. New York,</i> 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	36
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	4
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,</i> 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 27
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	36
<i>Mitchell County v. Zimmerman,</i> 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich,</i> 2011 WL 1338081, No. 2005-CH-000495 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Apr. 5, 2011).....	1
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Quinn,</i> 976 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. App. Ct. Sept. 20, 2012)....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	38

<i>Prater v. City of Burnside</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	29
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	15
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 19, 28
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	32, 33, 34
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	24, 27, 29
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5

Statutory Provisions:

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 4

Legislative Materials:

WAC § 246-869-010..... *passim*

WAC § 246-869-150(1) *passim*

Other Authorities:

Lisa M. Krieger, *‘Morning after’ pill goes on sale Thursday in pharmacies and grocery stores, available to anyone*, San Jose Mercury News, (July 31, 2013), http://www.mercurynews.com/science/ci_23770130/morning-after-pill-goes-sale-Thursdaypharmacies-and..... 7
